FORM PTD-1395 (Modified)

(Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002)

10-28-2002

Docket No.: 26/1177D

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

| P08/REV03 | | THE COLOR HAD AND THE COLOR |
|--|----------------------|---|
| Tab settings → → → ▼ 102262232 ▼ ▼ | | |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Cory O. Nykoluk /O-Z/-O-A | | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: TRG Accessories, L.L.C. |
| Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | |
| ⊠ Assignment | ☐ Merger | Street Address: 9643 Olive Blvd. |
| ☐ Security Agreement | ☐ Change of Name | |
| ☐ Other | | City: St. Louis State: MO ZIP: 63132 |
| Execution Date: 9/26/2002 | | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) | | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. 7 | | thed? |
| Name: Kirk A. Damman | | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00 |
| Internal Address: Box IP Departure 10/25/2002 GT0H11 00000115 29169460 | | Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account |
| 01 FC:8021 E 40. | ∞ og/ | ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C. | | 8. Deposit account number: |
| 500 North Broadway, Suite 2000 | | 50-0975 |
| City: St. Louis | State: MO ZIP: 63102 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | |
| Kirk A. Damman | | 10/11/01 |
| Name of Person Signin Total nur | | Signature Date heet, attachments, and document: |

Docket: 26/1177D

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, CORY O. NYKOLUK, a citizen of the United States, resident of the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, whose post office address is 869 Long Acre Drive, Apartment B, St. Louis, Missouri 63132, have invented the **TOWING HANDLE FOR A PIECE OF BAGGAGE**. I hereby authorize and request my attorneys, the law firm of Lewis, Rice & Fingersh, L.C., 500 N. Broadway, Suite 2000, St. Louis, Missouri 63102-2147, to insert here in parentheses (Application number ______, filed ______) the application number and filing date when known.

AND, WHEREAS, TRG ACCESSORIES, L.L.C., a Missouri Limited Liability Corporation, with offices at 9643 Olive Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri 63132, is desirous of acquiring the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent rights therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said CORY O. NYKOLUK, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said TRG ACCESSORIES, L.L.C., the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to all Letters Patent and patent rights which may be granted or issued for said invention, in the United States and all foreign countries, and any reissue, reexamination, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said TRG ACCESSORIES, L.L.C., its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; and I agree to execute such further applications, powers of attorney, assignments and other documents as may be necessary or desirable to effectuate this Agreement.

AND I DO HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent, when granted, to the said TRG ACCESSORIES, L.L.C., its successors and assigns, as assignees of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, for the sole use and behoof of said TRG ACCESSORIES, L.L.C., and for its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the terms for which Letters Patent may be granted.

AND I further grant to TRG ACCESSORIES, L.L.C., its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any application for patent for said invention the full benefit of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries.

Date: <u>26.09.02</u>

RECORDED: 10/21/2002

Cory O. Nykoluk

965044

PATENT REEL: 013413 FRAME: 0403